

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No. 664 of 2023

Samsul Miyan.

... .. **Petitioner(s)**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... .. **Respondent(s)**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Rishi Ranjan Vats, AC to GA-I

16/ 07th May, 2026

I.A. No.13741 of 2025

1. It has been submitted that the sole petitioner namely, Samsul Miyan has died on 05.02.2025, thus the substitution is necessary.

2. The names of legal heirs and successor of the sole petitioner are mentioned in paragraph No.5 of this application, which are as follows:-

(i) Munna Bibi, aged about 65 years, W/o Samlul. Miyan, House No.49, VTC: Lakrakhondha, Dist-Deoghar, State Jharkhand, PIN Code:814149, Mobile No.8252779246

(ii) Nijamuddin Ansari, aged about 50 years, S/o: Samsul Miyan, R/o 52, Gram Lakrakhondha, Post-Charakmara, PO-Charakmara & PS-Sarath, Lakrakhondha, Dist-Deoghar, State Jharkhand 5814149

(iii) Lal Mohammad Ansari, aged about 45 years, S/o Samshul Miya, Gram-Lakrakhonda, Post-Charakmara, Thana-Sarath, Dist-Deoghar, Jharkhand PIN Code:814149

(iv) Md. Jamaruddin Ansari, aged about 37 years, S/o Samshul Mian, R/o Lakrakhonda, Post-Charakmara, Thana-Sarath, Dist-Deoghar, Jharkhand PIN Code:814149

(v) Jasmuddin Ansari, aged about 43 years, S/o Samsul Miyan, R/o -Lakrakhonda, House No.49, Post-Charakmara, Thana-Sarath, Dist-Deoghar, Jharkhand PIN Code:814149

(vi) Safiruddin Miyan, aged about 42 years, S/o Samsul Miyan, R/o -Lakrakhonda, Post-Charakmara, Thana-Sarath, Dist-Deoghar, Jharkhand PIN Code:814149.

3. After hearing the parties, I find that the cause of action and right to sue survives and devolve upon the legal heirs thus, the sole petitioner needs to be substituted.
4. Consequently, the name of the deceased- petitioner be deleted from the cause-title and in place of the sole petitioner, the names of his legal heirs and successor as mentioned above be substituted.
5. Let necessary correction in the cause-title in red ink be carried out by learned counsel for the petitioner within a week.
6. Learned counsel for the petitioner will also file one typed copy of fresh amended cause title page, within two weeks.
7. I.A. No.13741 of 2025 is **disposed of**.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)

07.05.2026
S.K.D/CP-2